-
v
.
.
4

A.30619 - MG

Decision No. _4&87G I ‘ . @@ﬂ@i@%l

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALITORNIA -

In the Matter of the Application )

of Southern Pacific Company for

authority to increase fares Application No. 30619
between San Francisco, San Jose .

and Los Gatos and intermediate

points.

Appearances

E. J. Foulds and R. S. Myers, for applicant.
Marvin Handler and Howard Magee, for Peninsula
Protective Association; Carl V. Anderson
for City of San Carlos; Charles E. McDonald
for City of Sunnyvale; James T. O'Keefe, Jr.
for City of Menlo Park; Arthur J. Harzfeld
Tfor City of San Mateo; and Rex E. Benham,
Myron D. Alexander, H. R. Whiting, in propria
persona; protestants, ' &
Dion R. Holm, Paul L. Beck and Jack McBride, for
City Attorney's 0ffice, City and County of
San Francisco, interested party. o

OPINIQN |

In this proceeding, Southern Pacific Company seeks authority".
to increase its fares applicable to local passenger service between |
San Francisco and San Jose, Los Gatos and intermedlate points. These
crerations are commonly referred t¢ as the Peninsula commutation
service. The service is primarily designed for the mass movement to
and from San Francisco of about 11,000 passengers in each direction
daily except Saturdays, Sundays and holideys. Increases are sought
in one-way, round-trip and all of the various types of éommutatiog_
fares applicable to this local passenger scrvicc.l \

Pudblic hearings of the application were held and the matter

was submitted after oral argument before the Commission en banc. The

1 3

The various types of commutation fares are: individual monthly fare -
applicadle for use cach day of the month, individual monthly fare
applicable for daily use except Sundays, individual monthly fare
applicable for dally use except Saturdays and Sundays, weekly commi-
tation fares, and 1lO-ride and 30-ride family commutation fares.

-l




A.30619 - MG

record made consists of 1,116 pages of transcript of testimony and 93
exhibits received. Evidence was presented by applicant, the Commis-
sion's staff, and by a commuter organization knowh as the Peninsula
 Protective Association. In addition to the Association, various
municipalities and several individuals enterod appearances in oppo-
sition to the requested fare incrcases,

Bricfly summarized, applicant's contention is that the
revenues from the fares now maintaincd for the Peninsula passcnger
service fall to mect the out-of-pocket costs of performing the service
by over one million dollars per ycar; that eveh with the inercased
fares proposcd, an out-of-pocket loss will be incurred of more than
$500,000 per year; that in spite of advances in fauros granted by the
Commission in 19%6 and again in the early part of 1948, epplicant's
net losses have continued to incrcase; that furthef uﬁward_fare‘
adjustmonts are imperative to avoid serious impairmcnt of the quality
of the service now accorded; that the fare increases sought are
believed to approach the polint of diminishing returns beyond which
the net losscs from this passenger train sexrvice might be advanced
rather than rcdﬁced; and that 1t is nocessary to reduce the losseé
incurred to the greatest possible extent in order to-pléce this
portion of applicant's passenger train operations on a more neariy
compensatory basis.

The issues raised by the protestants in this proceceding are
well defined. Evidence prescnted by a consulting enginecer employed
“y the Peninsula Protective Association was for the purpose of indi-
cating, first, his cstimate of the amount of out-of-pocket loss
actually being incurrcd in the local passenger service és now
conducted and, sccond, hls estimate of the savings in operating costs

that might be realized under an alternate plas of train operation.

He concluded that the estimate of the out-of-pocket loss prosented:by

-




A.30619 - 1B *. S @

applicant was overstated by approximately $340,000 per year. He also
subnitted a proposal for a different type of train operatioﬁ‘which he
claimed would result in economies that would place the service on a
more nearly self-sustaining basis. The Commission's staff presented
estimates of out-of-pocket losses calculated on various bases, these
calculations indicating that the loss amounts to about 43,000 per
year in excess of applicant's estimate. |

Protestants other than the Peninsula Protective Association
participated only in the cross-examination of witnesses and in pre-
senting oral argument. They urged generally that applicant had failed
to present figures showing the actual recorded costs of providing the
Peninsula service in that some of the expenses were mere estimates.
derived from records of cxpenses incurred in applicant's rail opera-
tions unconnected with the Peninsula local passenger service. They .
further asserted that applicant was not entitled to increased fares
in the Peninsula area as long as its over-all railroad system earn-
ings were adeauate. A motion was made by one protestant that the appli-
cation be dismissed on the ground that sole jurisdiction to adjust
the passenger fares in question lies with the Inferstatg Commerce
Commission.

The record made in this proceeding shows thaﬁ the Peninsula
local passenger train operation is essentially a commutation service.
About 83 percent of the total passengers carried travel under commu-
tation fares. Most of the traffic handled moves to and-from San
Francisco. This movement amounts to about 11,000 passengers in each
direction daiiy, except Saturdays, Sundays and holidays. Approxi-
mately 8,000 of these passengers arrive in San Francisco during a
morning peak period from 7:30 a.m. to 8:30 a.m. The return movement
from San Francisco occurs from 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. when about

9,500 passengers are handled.




A,30619 SJ°

The movement of the Peninswla traffic involves the'opera-

tion of 27 tréins per day in one direction and 26 trains in the

opposite direction, Mondays through Fridays. TFewer trains are sched-
wled on Saturdays, Sundays and holidays. To maintain the service, 28
steam locomotives, 171 coaches and 133 engine and train employees are
required. The train schedules are specially designed to promote
speedy handling of the large volume of traffic moving during the peak
periods and in cffect provide an "express" service to the majoi load-
ing points. From San Francisco, for example, the first tréin dis=-
patched after 5:00 p.m. is assigned to handle pasSeﬁgers destined to -
a group of the farthest points on the Peninsula line. vThe next train
out handles passengers to the next farthest group of @oints and so on
until the entire Peninsula line has been.éovered. These trains leave
San Francisco at intervals of three and four minutes, depending upon
the run. The partles appearing in this proceeding were in agreement
that the local passenger service provided by applicant was an

excellent service,

The Peninsula local passenger train operations between

San Francisco and San Jose and intermediate points are conducted
entirely over applicant's main line which extends beyond San Jose to
Los Anéeles and other po:!.nts.2 This involves coordination of the
local and main line schedules and the close supervision of the'local
service to avoid interference with main line trains.. The Peniﬁsula
local operation also involves joint use of main line tracks and other
facilities, such as stations, yards, switch engines and shops, all of
which are used in varying degrees in the main line passenger and in

the main line and local freight services,

2 : .

The Los Gatos service involves the operation of only one train perx
dav in each direction between San Francisco and Los Gatos via the
aforesaid main line to California Avenue (Palo Alto), thence via
branch lines.

b




A 30619 ~ MG *

Applicant estimated that the proposed fares would increase
the Peninsula passenger revenue by 2% percent, or about $540,000 per
year. The present FPeninsula fare structure and that whichnapplicant ‘
seeks to establish will hereinafter be disgussed.

Officials of applicant's operating department testified
that the Peninsula service was umisually expensive to perform due 1o
the concentration of most of the traffic in two‘relatively short'peak |
ieriods of the day and to applicant's contractual obligations with
its train service employees., The record shows that mest 6f the equip~
ment and engine and train crews can be used to perform‘fevenue
service. only during the two peak comrxmiter periods. The off-peak
periods of the day involve the movement of a small amount of traffic.
Because of this unfavorable traffic céndition,‘only three of the
crews that participate in the peak-period movements are also used
in the off-peak service. Data were presented showing that this
resulted in payment for a substantial amount of idle time of the
peak~-period crews as provided by the governing labor agreements.3
Under the forcgoing conditions, two-thirds of the Peninsula coaches
and locomotives are used in revenue service only three hours per day
and the remainder about six hours per day. Data were also presented
spnowing that the high concentration of traffic in arcas relatively

near San Francisco requires the costly movement of coaches over. a.

substantial portion of the line while operating empty or«at‘méterF

ially less than seatlng capacity.

A typical case was ¢ited involving the operation of a train from
San Jose to San Francisco in the morning and in the opposite
direction in the evening. The total elapsed time for which the
cuployces were pald amounted to 12 hours and 10 minutes. IThis amount
of time consisted of 3 hours and 1% minutes actual train operation
and 8 hours and 56 minutes idle time. The lattor time inecluded 3
hours and 10 minutes overtime under the governing labor agreement
which provides for such payment when the actual service pcrformed

is not completed within a sprecad of 9 hours.

-5~




The witnesses for applicant further testified thai‘the cost
of labor involved in the Peninsula service had increased by about
3186,800 per yecar since the fares were last considered in the year
1948. The evidence shows that in October, 1949, the wages of oper-
ating employeces were increased by ten cents per hour, tégethor with
provision for additional vacation allowances, and the wagé5-of non=
operating employees were advanced by seven ¢ents per héur. In
addition, thc latter cmployees were placed on a 4O-hour week effecs
tive September 1, 1949, and a change in the labor agréément covering
engine and train'crews now requires overtime payments for time in
excess of nine hours instcad of ten hours as previously provided.
Substantial advances werc also said to have occurred in the cost of
nearly all materials and supplics except fuel oil.

Bvidence rclative to the cstimated annual revenues carned
and the expenses incurred in the Peninsula local passenger scrvice
was introduccd by an engincer from applicgnx's Burcdu ¢f Trans-
portation Researéh, by onginecers from the Commission's Transportation
Department and by a consulting cngineer retained by Peninsula
Protective Association. They submitted z2nd explalned in consideradle
detall a substantial number of exhibits dealing gencrally with
studies of traffic trends, analyses of revemucs and expenses, depre-
ciation, and forccasts-of revemucs and cxpenses for the year 1950
under the present and proposed fares. The cstimated future resﬁlts
of opcration as calculated from the exhibits submitted by applicanxfs
engincer and the Commission engincer are sot forth in the tabulation
below. The consulting engineer's estimates of the operating results

will be scpﬁrately discussed for the rcason that the approach

employed differs from and is not directly comparable with those used

by the other cngincer witnesscs,

L
Decision No. 41259 of February 2%, 1948, in Application No, 28945,
authorized applicant to increase its Peninsula farecs by 12.5 percent,

-




4,30619 -~ MG

Estimated Peninsula Revenues and Out-Of-Pocket
Expenses For The Year 1950 Under Present and Proposed Fares

PRESENT FARES

Revenues

Commutation Fares

One-Way and Round-TIrip Fares

Proportion of Long=-Haul Fares
Other Operating Revemues (1)

Total Operating Revenues

Direct or
Out-Of-Pocket Expenses

Maintenance of Way & Structures
Maintenance of Equipment
Transportation

Depreciation

Payroll Taxes (3)

Other Operating Expenses (4)(5)

Total Out-Of~-Pocket Expenses
Out-0f-Pocket Loss

Applicant
$1,69h,222

536,01
33; 156

$2,828,491

$ 243,734
1,0%3:938-

2,111,300
"110, 0ok

$3,934,130

$1,105,639

PROPOSED FARES

Revenues

Commutation Fares

One-Way and Round-Irip Fares

Proportion of Long-Haul Fares
Other Operating Revenues (1)

Total Operating Revenues

Direct op
Out-0f~Pocket Expenses

Maintenance of Way & Structures
Maintenance of Equipment
Transportation '
Depreciation

Payroll Taxes (3)

Other Operating Expenses ()(5)

Total Out-Of-Pocket Expenses
Out-0f-Pocket Loss

'Includes revenues £rom ‘the handling of baggage, mail and express

$2,138,22

632,01
23,156
—262,096

$3,368,491

$ 243,734
1,oha:938
27111,300

140, ook

$3,934,130

$ 565,639

Commission

-Engineer
5
7

$1,82%
’532;

~ $2,521;62éﬁ*

$ 273,100

1,17 'y 500

1,927,800
153,100
140,000 -

$3,670;56§«

$1,148,878

$2,123,897
P goari07

$2,897,27t

$ 273,100

1,176, 500

71537100
140, 000- -
$3,670,500°
$ 773,226

and Twon rectaurants and othen laased station srivilapas,

This amount reépresents the net revenue.
Applicant included the payroll taxes directly in the accounts

wvhere labor costs are involved.

Includes expenses involved in maintenance of newsstands, soda
fountains and other station privileges. '

Net figure was used in the revenues by the Commission engineer.

-




The estimates of passenger revenues as calculated by appli-
cant's engineer under the present and proposed fares were based upon
the traffic level for the year 1949, An official of appiicant's'
passenger traffic department testified that no loss of traffic was
anticipated under the proposed fares. On the other hand, the Commis-
sion engineer estimated that the commutation traffic handled‘in the
year 1950 under the present fares would increase by 9.3 percent over
the 1949 level and that little or no change would oceur in traffyc
moving under one~way and round~trip fares. Thé proposed fares, |
according to the engineer, would result in a drop in the 1950 traffic
volume amounting to 7.1 percent in movements under commutation fares
and 5.2 percent in traffic handled under the other fares.

In regard to the oporating expenses, appiicank‘a engineer
and the Commission engineer testified that thelr éstimates included
only the direct costs, or what are usually known as out-of-pocket
costs. These costs were defined as those that vary with the volume
of traffic as distinguished from the indirect or constant costs‘which,
for short periods of time at least, remain the same whether the
facilities arc utilized to capacity or onl& in part. Stated other-
wise, the cuteof-pocket costs were said to be those that‘woﬁld not dbe

incurred at all if the Peninsula local passenger service should be

discontinued. Such costs do not include, for example, gencral over-

head charges and property taxes, nor any return on road and eqﬁipment
investment. A fuller c¢xplanation of the procedure employdd in
determining the out-of-pocket costs appears nccessary for a clear
understanding of the engincers' estimates.

In developing the out-of-pocket costs, the enginecrs used
the actual expenses incurrced in the Peninsula service in every

instance where they were directly assigned in or were otherwise




430619 - 16 @ | e

ascertainable from applicant's recorded expenses., The remainder of
the expenses comprising maintenance of way and structures and of
equipment were not readily ascertalnabtle from cost records covering
only the Peninsula service for Ehe reason that the iecorded'expensés
for these items also included these incurred in the use of faciiities
and equipment in comnection with other passenger and fre}ght services
operated by applicant. The estimated‘propbrtions of such expenses
assignable to the Peninsula local passenger service were caleulated
either in accordance with bases generally used for such purposes or
from special studies of actual operations made by the engineérs fqr
the purpose of developing basic data for computing estimates.of the
particular expenses involved.6 A brief description of the calcu~
lations of the maintenance costs assigned by the engineers to the
Peninsula local passenger operation will serve to illustrate the
methods employed.

The engineering testimony of record_shbws that the cost of
maintenance of way and st;uctures is directly related to the gross
ton-miles operated over the track. From system records for the yoar

1948, applicant's engincer determined that the maintcnance expenses

The actual cxpenses in question included wages of enginemen, train-
nen and statlion omployecs and the cost of fuel oil consumed, cleaning
. of cars, opcration of signal and interlocker system, and personal
injurics and property damage. The amount of these actual costs is
cqual to about one-half of the total out-of-pocket costs of record.

)

A nunber of "oxpenscs were omltted from the out-of-pocket costs for
the reason that they wore difficult to determine. Those items in-
cluded passenger traffic department and general cxpenses associated
with the Peninsula service, cost of hauling company materials and
supplics used on the Pendnsula, taxes on Peninsula trackage that
would not be requirced for other than the local passenger service and
the effect of interforence with freight train operations.

7 . .
A gross ton-mile 1s a measure of thc number of tons of motive power
and rolling stock moved -one mile in transportation servieec. The
amount of the anmual gross ton-miles involved in the Peninsula local
passenger sexvice was calculated by devermining the actual mileage
operated by cach passenger train in the scrviee and by multiplying
the individual figurces by the total weight in tons of the locomotive,
tender and ears comprising the respective trains. ‘ 5 '

G




A.30619 - MG

-

for the system operations, adjusted to reflect current costs, were
equal to a unit cost of 51.75 cents per 1,000 gross ton-miles. Based .
on special stﬁdies, he caleulated that 80 percent of the cost, or
41.38 cents, represented the out~of-pocket portion,'or the amount that
varied with the volume of traffic passing over the track. On the
other hand, the Commission engineer based his calculations on the
average anmial cost of such maintenance for the last twenty years on
applicant's Coast Division with adjustments for current cost 1evels.8
On this basis, the unit cost amounted to 74%.5 cents per 1,000 gross
ton-miles. The Commission engineer developed that the out-of-pocket
portion of the cost amounted to 70 percent, or 52.2 cents, The out-
of-pocket unit costs were applied to the estimated gross ton-miles

for the Peninsula local passenger service for the year 1950 to

detormine the anmual cost of wear and tear on the Peninsula track‘and

structures that was directly attributable to the movements of the

local passenger trains.

With respect to maintenance of equipment (locomotives and
cars), the two engineers employed different methods for calculating
the repair costs assignable to the Peninsula service. Locomotive
repalr costs; according to applicant's ¢ngincer, are directly related
t0 the locomotive-miles operated and to the nature of fhe'service
performed. Fuel consumption was said to be a recllable index of'the
nature or relative severity of the service and of the repairs
resulting therefrom. In calculating the costs, he first deducted
from the system repair costs for steam locomotives an amount based on
ten cents per locomotive-mile to compensate for repairs sald to be
influenced by long distance movements which are nqt encountered in

the Peninsula service.’ The remainder of the system expense was

8 | .
The Coast Division extends from San Francisco to Santa Barbara,
inclusive, a distance of 367 miles. It includes the Peninsula

territory herein involved. '

-lo—




A.30619 - MG

reduced to unit repair costs per locomotive-mile and per gallon of
fuel consumed amounting to 10,0 cents and %,02 cents, respoctively.
The estimated locomotive rcpair costs were calculated by applylng the
respective unit costs to the anrmual number of locomotive-miles oper-~
ated and the amount of fuel consumed in the Peninsula service. The
Commission engincer considercd that locomotive repair costs were
directly related to locomotive~miles and locomotive ton-miles oper-
ated. He rcduced the system repair costs to unit costs per

locomotive~mile and per 1,000 locomotive ton-miles amounting to 79.9

cents and $2.82, respectively. In the calculations, fifty percént

weight was given to cach unit cost to compensate for locomotives used
in the Peninsula scrvice that are smaller than those employed in the
general system operations. The respective unit costs were applied to
the annual locomotive-miles and ton-miles operated in the Peninsula
local passenger scrvice to develop the repair costs assignablé
thereto. |

The cost of car repairs was said by applicant's cngineor to
be directly rclated to the car-miles and gross ton-~miles (cars) oper-
ated. He calculated that the system car repair costs were oqual to
3.68 cents per car-mile and 54.23 cents per 1,000 gross ton-miles.
The Commission engineer considerced that the costs in question were
directly rclated to the car-miles operated. He determined that on
this basis the system unit cost amounted to 8.0 cents per car-mile.
The enginecrs calceulated the carvrepair‘costs assigned to the
Peninsula operation by applying the respective unit costs to the
annual car-miles and gross ton-milecs involved in the Peninsula

service. The witnesses pointed out that Pullman cars were maintained

The actual amount of fuel consumed by Pendnsula line-haul locomo-
tives was obtained from records maintained by applicant. The amount
of fuel consumed by yard locomotives directly in conneetion with the
Peninsula local passenger service was developed through a special
study of actual operations for a onc-week period.

-1l




A.30619 - MG

by the Pullman Company and that applicant's system expenses did not
include repair costs for such cars. It was conceded that the system
costs did include maintemance expenses for business, parlor and
dining cars and the air conditioning units therein., Applicantis
engineer testified, however, that the system unit costs used in his
calculations were lower than those for the coaches used in the’
Peninsula service. He indicated that this had been determined by
means of test studies at various times of the actual cost of repairs
nade on Peninsula cars.

The so-called "transportation" group of accounts reflect
the greatest amount shown for any of the acecounts ipcluded in the
engineers' estimates of the Peninsula out-of=pocket costs. This
account includes such expenses as the wages of engine, train and
station employees and the cost of fuel consumed, cleaning of cars,
signal system and yard service., Of the total Peninsula transportatioh :
expenses calculated by the engineers, about 73 percent consists of the
actual costs incurred in rendering the local passehger service. The
others werc incurred In connection with facilities that are also used

by other services operated by applicant. Calculations of the portions

of the latter expenses that are assignable to the Peninsula s6Ivice

were made under various bases directly related to the expenses. It
should be pointed out that in the year 1949 the actual payments made
by applicant for injuries to persoms chargeable to the Peninsula
service amounted to $15%,750. Applicant's enginecr included this
anmount in his cost estimates. The Commission ehgineer developed that
personal injury payments over the last four years averaged $50,000
per year and hé used that figure in his calculations.

Although applicant's cngincer and the Commission enginecer
cmployed differont methods, their final calculations of the amount of

the total anmual out=of=-pocket loss incurred in renderihgfthe‘

all-




4.30619 - v @ B Y

Peninsula local passenger service showed a difference of only $43,0C0, .
Of this difference, about $33,000 is attributable to allowance of
that amount in applicant's revenue estimates as the proportion of the
revenue earned by the Peninsula service in connection with passenger
movenents to and {rom polnts heyond the Peninsula area. Similar
allowance was not made in the otwer ehgineer‘s eqtimate.‘

Protestants generally contended that the estimates of the
costs incurred in performing the Peninsula service submitted by
applicant and the Commission engineer were not reliable. ?hey
asserted that substantial items of operating expenses, such as
maintenance of way and structures and locomotive and car repairs were.
based solely on applicant's railroad system expenses and that they
had not been shown to be representative of those actually incurred in
rendering the Peninsula service. It was also contended that the
increcased costs resulting from advances in wages and the establish-
ment of a hothour week for nonoperating employees should not bhe
allowed in the Peninsula expenses for the reason that t-is Commission

as well as the Interstate Commerce Commission took thé entire passen-

ger deficit into consideration when the railroads, 1ncludi§% appli-

cant, were last authorized to inercase their freight rates, Pro-
testants further contended that the cash value of frece transpertation

aecorded to a large number of applicant's cgployecsshould be taken
. l - [
into ¢onsideration in the Peninsula rovenues. 4 motion was made thol the

10
Ine increases in interstate railroad freight rates were aut-orized
by the Interstate Commerce Commission in Ex Paxrte No, 168. Inercased
Rate L8, (276 1.C.C. 9). The incrcases in California
intrastate freight rates were authorized in this Commissionts
Decision No. 43816 of February 15, 1950, in Application No. 29921.

11

The monectary value of free or reduced rate transportation in the
Peninsula service is horeinafter considered. Scetion 17(a)3 of the
Public Utilities Act authorizes common carricrs to issue free or
reduced rate transportation to thelr officers and employecs and
other speeificd persons.

~13-




A.30619 ST *x o J . @

Commission defer rendering its decision in this matter until additional
studies of revenuves and expenses were made.

The record contains an wusual amount of competent engineer-
ing testimony showing wﬁat may be termed the minimum costs that should
be assigned to the Peninsula service. It is true that in some
instances the Peninsula costs were not taken directly from records
covering only the Peninsula expenses. It is obwvious, however, that a
railroad cannot maintain a precise record of thé actual costs 1nﬁolved‘
in cmploying a unit of its property in a particular service when that
wit is also used in comnection with other services. When operations
over a segment of railroad involve joint use of such facilities as
tracks, repair shops and signal systems, cost finding as applied to a
particular service necessarily involves the exercise of informed |
engineering judgment. The Interstate Commerce Commission has said in
similar cases that the nature of the problem was such that the best
possible result was a reasonable approximation. It has uniformly been
the practice of this Commission and the Interstate Commerce Commission
to rel§ upon competent cost studies of tke kind presented in this
procceding. The Commission engineer testified that the making of
further cost analyses would not serve any useful purposc.

In regard to protestants' other contentions, the record
shows that the cost of the wage adjuétments and the 40-hour week
amounts to about $186,000 per year; that the net annual cost of trans-
porting applicant’s employees under free and reduced rates amounts to
approximﬁtcly $H40,000 per year; and‘that the loss on the movement of
traffic in the hcad-cnd cars was said to be about $60,000 per ycar.

If thesc amounts were oxcluded, the annual out-of-pocket loss on the
Peninsula scrvice calculated by applicant's engineer and the Commis=
sion cngincer under the present fares would amount to $820,000 and
$863,000, respectively.

_l)+_




.
"
-

4,30619 - MG

Exhibits dealing with the estimated results of operation
of the Peninsula service were also submitted by the consulting engi-
neer retained by the Peninsula Protective Assoclation. His calcu~-
lations were based upon analyses of the various cost and operating
data presented by applicanx and the Commission engineer. The con-
sulting engineer stated that his studies clearly showed that the
Peninsula service was being conducted at a serious 1oss. He con-
tended, however, that the loss was not as great as indicated by
applicant and the Cormission engineer. Exhibits were submitted by
the consultant purporting to show the average passenger revenue‘and
the out-of-pocket expenses per one-way train trip made in the peak
and off-peak periocds. The consulting engineer's calculations indi-
catad that the anmal out-of-pocket loss on the Peninsula service
wder the present fares amounted to about $765,000, or approx;mately
$340,000 per year less than the estimates of the other engineer
witnesses. He asserted that his figures indicated that the principal
loss on the Peninsula operations was attributable to the off-péak
service rather than to the peak commuter service.

On cross-examination, it was revealed that this engineer's
calculations resulted in a substantial understatement of the esti-
mated out-of-nocket costs per train trip, particularly in connection
with wage rates and payroll taxes. It appears that if. the neceésary
corrections were made in the calculations, his study would indicate
an anmual out~-of-pocket loss on phe Peninsula service approximating
that developed by applicant and by the Commission englncer. In
regard to the consulting enginccr's statement relative to the loss
on the off-pcak scrvice, it should be pointed out that applicant
sceks anthority herein to incrcase not only the commutation fares

but all other Peninsula farcs as well.

~15=




The consulting engineer also challenge&fapplicant's calcu-

lations of the out-of-pocket costs. He pointed out that the bases

used for developing the maintenance costs in this ﬁroceeding were
substantially higher than those employed when the Peninsula fares
were last considered (Decision No. 41255 of February 24, 1948, in
“Application No. 28945). Applicant's engineer explained the diffef-
ences :i.nvolved.12 Evidence was submitted showing'that the bases now
employed for calculating out-of-pocket expenses compared favorably
under current conditions with those used by the staff of the Inter-
state Commerce Commission.

A different method of operating the Peninsula service was
proposed by the consulting engineer which he claimed would result
in a material reduction of the out-of-pocket loss. He suggested the
operation of trains of self-propelled diesel-powered rail cars in-
stead of steam trains during the off-peak periods. From 20 to 25
such cars costing about $128;OOO ecach were said to be recquired for
the service. The engineer stated that he did not know if the diesel
operation was practical and that he suggested it for applicant's
consideration as a possible means of reducing the Peninsula expenses.
He esctimated that the out-of-pocket cost of the diesel-car service
would amount to about $392,000 less than that of the steam train
cperation. The engineer also suggested that the steam traip now
operating between San Francisco and Los Gatos be stopped at California
Avenue (Palec Alto) and that a connecting train of the diesel cars be

placed in service between that point and Los Gatos. He indicated

12 |
The testimony shows that the only costs available at the time were
those incurred during the war years and immediately thereafter.' Ap-
plicant considered them too costly for rate-fixing purposes and, in-
stead, the cost calculations were based upon the prewar expenses as
adjusted to reflect the then current cost levels. The adjustments
made were said to be ultraconservative. For example, the 1937-1941
base costs of materials and supplies were increased by only 12.5

percent to reflect 1948 levels. . _

=16~




A. 30619-AH

that the suggested operation would cost about $11,000 per year less
than the present steam train service.

On cross-examination, serious deficiencies were developed
in the consulting enginecr's calculations which resulted in substan-
tial understatement of the costs and largely offset the cstiﬁated |
savings. In the case of Los Gatos service, the amount of the under-
statement of the costs morc than offsets the anticipated savings.

In addition, witnesses for applicant presented evidence that the
suggested diesel operation was not practical, that the cost econo-
ies claimed for the diesel cars could not be realized under the

Peninsula operating conditions, and that the large investment in-

volved in acquiring the cars was not warranted by the small reduction

in costs that could possidbly be anticipated.:

Applicant's opgrating and traffic officials testified that
serious efforts had been made to reduce the Peninsula opé?&ting,ex—
penses and to increase the patronage during the offfpegk periods.
Studies were made of the possibility of stopping five southbound
commute trains at California avenue (Palo Alto) instead of operating
them through to San Jose. Under this plan, the five trains would no
longer serve the territory beyond California Avenue to and inclﬁding
San Jose, wherc they handle about gOO passengers per day. Assertedly;
the resulting reduction in service would cause a substantial loss of
traffic that would more than offset the cstimated savings in cost.
Substitution of 19 diesel locomotives costing $5,650,000 for‘stéam
locomotives was also considered. The studies showed that‘the annual
mileage per locomotive that could be obtained in the'PoninsulaIServ-
ice was not great enough to permit realization of substantial econo-

mics from the use of diesel locomotives. It was also indicated that

despite reductions in one-way and round-trip fares and the establish-
ment of family fares the off-peak traffic had steadily declined since

the war.
-17-




A. 30619

The Commission engineer also considered ways and means of
reducing the Peninsula operating expenses. He concluded that sub-
stantial reduction of the expenses could be obtained only through
curtailment of the service. He estimated that the discontinuance of
four trains in each direction per day cduring the peak periods would
decrease the expenses about $200,000 per year. He did not recommend
that this be done for the reason that the service would be materially
impaired. It was pointed out that ¢caches would have to be added to
some of the other trains and that existing station facilities were
inadequate to handle the longer trains. |

We turn now to consideration of the present and proposed
Peninsula fare structures. In addition to one-way and round-trip

fares, both structures provide for month}y commutation tickets good
for use cach day of the month, each day except Sundays, and each
day except Saturdays and Sundays (the so-called monthly S-day week
ticket); and for weekly commutation and l0-ride and 30-ride family
commutation tickets. The aforesaid monthly (daily use) fares are

based upon scales of rates per mile that decrease as the distance

increcases. These scales are sct forth in the margin.l3 The other

L3 e
The present and proposcd mileage scales in question are as follows:

Present Besis Proposcd Basis

Miles Rates per Mdles Rates per
Over But not Over Mile Over But not Over. Milg

1 10 .... See Note 1 1 16 .... See Note 2
10 1 eoe. % .009% 16 18 ... § .012
14 18 .... .0093 18 22 veas .0118
18 22 LR ] 00092 22 26 LI . 00115
22 26 .... .0091 30 ... L0
26 30 ... .0090 b eeee .0107
30 34 cees .0089 38 ... 0104
32& 38 seene 00088 }an cc,.-" ' oOl
38 lbz se s’ UOO87 : Lv6 oooo‘ 00096
lbz l&-6 es e’ .0086 1+6 LRI N SRR I N RN 10091‘4
1&6 veeseresseses 00085 ) ' . '

Note 1. - Minimum fare of $6.00 applies. =
Note 2. ~ Minimum fare of 351ll.l5 proposed.

-18-




A. 30619-4iH

commutation fares, which involve lesser amounts of service, are
based upon percéntages of the monthly (daily use) fares as -shown in
the margin.lh |
The bulk of the Peninsula commﬁtation traffic moves to and
from San Francisco under the monthly 5-day week fares. Except for
a few short hauls, these fares are at present equal to rates per mile
that are from 52.5 percent to 56.6 percent of the rate per mile of
the present round-trip fares. Under the proposed fares, the per-mile
rates r ange from 51.6 percent to 65.8 percent of the sought increased
basis for round-trip fares. A comparison of the rates per mile for

the present and proposed monthly 5-day week fares applicable between

San Francisco and representative Peninsula points is set forth below:

Miles Rates in Cents per Mile
{One-way) Present rares Proposed kares

(a) 2.46
(a}) 1.50
1.48
1.48

South San Francisco
San Bruno
Broadway
Burlingame
San Mateo
Belmont
Redwood City
Palo Alto
Sunnyvale
San Jose

Los Gatos

[ ]
HENWE
O

e e o o o
L

. * *

WL\ NN F T
O OL e O\ -1 OMa HWO
*

VO O H £ 00W D OW

(a) These rates are based upon the minimum fare
of $9.90 proposed for these points.

The proposed advances in the monthly S5-day week fares range
from $2.25 to $3.15 per month, except for the few short-haul stations
where a minimum fare would be established. At the latter points, the
increases range from $2.55 to $4.60 per month.

Comparisons of the proposed Peninsula commutation fares

with those maintained by other rail lines in California and in

1L

The types of present and proposed fares and the percentages of the
monthly (daily use) fares are as follows: monthly good cach day ex-
cept Sundays, 94 percent; monthly good each day except Saturdays and
Sundays, 88 percent; weekly commutation, 25 percent; 1l0-ride family:
commutation, 27 percent; and 30-ride family commutation, 73 percent.

-16-




A. 30619-1H

eastern territory were submitted. These data were said to show that

the increased fares sought for the Peninsula area were among the

lowest in the nation. No evidence was presented, however, indicating
that the costs, traffic conditions and other factors influencing the
volume ¢f the fares were comparable. The one-way coach fares would
be increased from the present level of 2.2 cents per mile to the level
of 2.5 cents per mile which applicant maintains throughout the rest
of the State. Likewise, the round-trip fares would be made on the
state-wide basis of 180 percent of the one-way coach fares instead
of on the present basis of 166-2/3 percent. |

The minimum commutation fares sought between San Francisco
and six short-haul Peninsula points are out of line with the rest of
the proposed fare structures For commuters traveling five days per
week between San Francisco and South San Francisco, for exaﬁple; the:
increased round-trip fares herein proposed would afford a monthly
charge lower than the sought minimum commutation fares. No substan-
tial reasons have been made to appear why the increase in commutation
fares in question should materially exceed the percentagewise advance
sought for Burlingame, the first point beyond the ﬁinimum fare‘zone.
Grading of the Burlingame fare basis into this zone would produce
minimum commutation fares, for example, of $8.00 for monthly (daily
use) tickets and‘$7.05 for monthly (5-day week) tickets instead of-
$11.15 and $9.90, respectively, as proposed. Minimum commutation
fares constructed on this basis apbear to be appropriate.

According to the evidence, applicant ma;ntains from and to
San Francisco fares designed to meet the needs of commuters‘who work .
five days per week. OSimilar fares have not been extended to com-
muters who travel from and to points other than San Francisco, such
as between Palo Alte and San Jose. No substantial reason appears for
this difference in treatment. The 5-day week is now aimost univer-
sally observed by business concerns. Applicant should give serious

=20~




A4.30619 IB % x : ' .

consideration to the establishment of monthly 5-day week fares for
commuters moving from and to Peninsula points other than San Francisco.
An economist on the staff of Stanfdrd kesearch Institute
introduced a study of the economic factors pertaining to Santa Clara
and San Mateo Counties believed to have a bearing on applicant's pro-

15

posal. The introduction of studies of such a nature is not uncom-
mon, especially in proceedings involving the fixing of maximum reason-
able rates. In this matter, however, the proposed fares are not
expected to cover the out-of-pocket costs and it appears that no
particular consideration need be given the study in question.

The record made in this proceeding has been carefully re-
viewed. Likewise, protestants' objections have been fully considered.
Competent engineering studies of -the revenues and expenses involved
in the Peninsula service were presented. Although the expenses‘were
necessarily based in part on estimates, painstaking efforts were made.
by the engineers to develop directly related bases for the calcula-
tions. The results achieved appear to be reasonable. According to
the engineers' studies, the present Peninsula fares are insufficient
to cover the out-of-pocket cost of providing the service by over one
million dollars per year. Protestants contended, however, that the
cost of wage adjustments and the 4LO-hour week, the cost of transport-
ing applicant's employees and the loss incurred in the transportation
of traffic in head-end cars should not be allowed in the engineers'
cost estimates for reasons previously discussed. Eliminapion,of these
items would reduce the out-of-pocket loss calculated by the engineers
to approximately $820,000 per year. Applicant anticipates that little

or no traffic will be lost as a result of the fare increases. Its

15 According to the record, the Institute is a nonprofit organization
engaged in research activities in the fields of industry, finance and
government. It is affiliated with Stanford University. The study was
prepared by the staff of the Institute at the request of applicant.

-2l




A.30619 8T *

estimate of the additional reovenuc thdt would be realized under the
proposed farcs, when adjusted to reflect the reduction in the sought

minimum fares hercinabave discussed, amounts to $515,000 per year..

Applicant's officlals stated Wiav greater farc 1ncreases are not velng

sought because they bolieve that the proposed Lares approach the point
of diminishing roturns under current conditiens. The cvidence is con-
vinelng thot the proposed farcs will yleld an increcase in revenue that
apounts to substantially less than the operating loss incurrcd on the
Peninsula operations and that the additional revenue is needed to re-
duce the loss and to avold impairment of a nccessary serviee. No
factual showing has been offored to indicate that the proposed fares,
with modification of the minimum fares, will‘be unroascnable in tﬁbm-
selves or that they will be higher than justificd by the value of the
service under prescnt conditions. It docs not apﬁCaf that fgres équal
to the per-mile bases hercin proposcd for the bulk of the Pehinsula
traffic would causc any appreciable diversion of pasécngcrs to other
neans of transportation. The rccord is convincing‘tﬁat, with revision
of the minimum commutation farcs as hercinbefore indicatcd, the prd-
poscd farc incrceases arce not unrcasonable and should be authorized,

A number of motions remain fer disposition, A wri%ton
rotion was filed by one protestant for disﬁissul of ;hc applicgtion
on the greund that the Interstate Commerce Commission has solc?juris-
diction over the propesed adjustment of Poninsula;fafcs. Only
Colifornia intrastate farcs arc involved in this proéceding. Ihe
right of the State to regulate the intrastote rates of interstate
corriors is well cstablished. Another protestant urged that studices
be made of the carning position of applicant's system, California
intrastate and Coast Divisilon operations and of the poSsibilities of

ineroasing Peninsule revenues and reducing the cxpenses. Another

porty moved for the dismissal of the application on the ground that
.7




A. 30619-AH

the sought increases were ﬁot necessary as long as applicant's over-
all system earnings were adequate. Applicant does not operate local
commuter train service between points other than in the Peninsula
area. To require a carrier to maintain a necessary service~6£ éhié
nature at the out-of-pocket loss shown by the record made he?ein
would impose an undue burden upon applicant's other traffic and the
shipping and traveling public generally. In regard to the pdsSibil-
ity of increasing the revenues and decreasing the expenses on the
Peninsula service, the record indicates that reasonable efforts to
do so have been made by applicant. The motions in qnestion‘will be
denied. |

Upon careful consideration of all of the facﬁs and circum-
stances of record, we are of the opinion and hereby find that in-
creased fares to the extent indicated in the foregoing opinion and.

as provided by the order herein have been justified; and that minimum

commutation fares in excess of those authorized herein have not been.

Justified.

Based on the evidence of record and upon the conclusions
and firdings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Southern Pacific Company be and
it is hereby authorized to establish, within sixty (60) days after
the effectivé date of this order, increased local passenger fares
between San Francisco and San Jose and Los Gatos and intermediate
points as proposed in the application filed in this proceeding, sub-
ject to the following exceptions:

l. From or to San Francisco, menthly (déily use)

commutation fares for distances of 16 miles and under shall
be computed in accordance with the following rates per mile

in lieu of the basis shown in the application: Fourteen miles

“23=




"
-
. v
-

A,30619 ST * *

and under, 1.2% cents per mile, and over 1% miles but not
over 16 miles, 1.21 cents per milej subject to a minimum
fare of $8.00. (For distances over 16 miles, the rates
per mile shown in the application will apply.) ‘

2. From or to San Francisco, in lieu of those shown
in the application the minimum commutation fares appli-
cable in connection with monthly (except Sundays), ﬁonthly
(oxcept Saturdays and Sundays), and weekly commutation
fares, and 10~ride and 30~ride family fares shall be
determined by applying the respective percentages set forth
in the application to the minimum fare specified in para-
graph 1 hereof,

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, in all other respects,

the above-entitled application be and it is hereby denied.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the various motions
referred to in the foregoing opinion, including the written motion
filed December 19, 1549, by Myron D. Alexander, an individual, be
and they are and each of them 1s hereby denled.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after
the date hereof, | .

Dated at San Francisco, California, this __/dJ X day of
August, 1950. | |

2l




